POLICROM
SCREENS

Via Predazzi, 48

24030 Carvico (BG) ltaly
E-mail: policrom@policrom.it
Web site: www.policrom.it

Switch board: +39 035 4382411
Fax : 035794679

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Safety data sheet according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

PRODUCT NAME

POLIFOIL BI-AS

REVISION DATE

11/11/2011 REV N°

02

HAZARD DESCRIPTION

1) IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING
11) Description of the substance
Clear, biaxially oriented PET film with an antistiadreatment on both sides
1.2)  Application of the substance
Specific for graphic montage in offset and silkesn printing applications
1.3) Manufacturer/Supplier
Policrom Screens S.p.A.
Via Predazzi, 48
24030 Carvico (BG) ltalia
Tel. +39 035 432411
Fax 035 794679
14) Information in case of emergency
2) HAZARDSIDENTIFICATION
Not classified as hazardous
Classification according to Council Regulation (B®) 1272/2008
3) COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
HAZARD HAZARD
CHEMICAL NAME CAS Ni EINECS N SYMBOLS STATEMENTS %
Polyethylene terephthalate 25038-59-9 - - - 99
4) FIRST AID MEASURES
4.1)  After inhalation
N/A
42)  After skin contact
N/A
43)  After eye contact
N/A
44)  After ingestion
N/A
5) FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
5.1) Suitable extinguishing agents
Water, foam, CO2, dry extinguishing
5.2)  Special hazards caused by the substance, its products of combustion or resulting gases
The combustion, releases harmful or toxic vapours
5.3)  Protective equipment
Flame retardant overalls, helmet with full faceetthior screen hood, gloves and shoes, heat or snablawith organic vapour filter
6) ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
6.1) Person-related safety precautions
No recommendation.
6.2) Measuresfor environmental protection
Collect and dispose of the material in accordanitie tive local regulations
6.3) Measuresfor cleaning/collecting
No recommendation.
7) HANDLING AND STORAGE
7.1) Handling
No special recommendations
7.2) Storage

Store in a dry and ventilated enviroment and avidyeat or flames
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8) EXPOSURE CONTROLSPERSONAL PROTECTION
8.1)  Limit valuesthat require monitoring at the workplace
CHEMICAL NAME TLV-STEL TLV-TWA
8.2)  Exposure control
8.2.1)  Personal protection measures
82.11) Respiratory protection
No recommendation.
8.2.1.2) Hand protection
Protect the hands with gloves to avoid cuts frometiges of the film
8.2.13) Eyeprotection
No recommendation.
8.2.1.4)  Skin protection

8.2.1)

No recommendation.

Environmental health measures

No recommendation.

9) PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1)

9.2)

9.3)

10)

10.1)

10.2)

10.3)

11)

11.1)

11.2)

11.3)

11.4)

115)

11.6)

11.7)

11.8)

General Information

Form Film

Colour Colourles
Odour Odourless
Important infor mation on human health, safety and the environment
Melting point 255° - 260°C
Decomposition temper ature 300°C
Density 1,40 Kg/m3
Water solubility/Miscibility with Insoluble

Further information

N/A

STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Conditionsto avoid

No dangerous reactions known

Substances to avoid

No dangerous reactions known
Dangerous decomposition products
No dangerous reactions known

Inhalation

No specific hazards

Skin contact

No specific hazards

Eye contact

No specific hazards

Ingestion

No specific hazards

Sensitization

No specific hazards

TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Carcinogenic properties

No specific hazards

Mutagenesis

No specific hazards

Effects on reproduction

No specific hazards
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12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
12.1) Ecotoxical effects
Insoluble in water

M obility

N/A

Per sistence and degradability
Persistent in the ground
Bioaccumulation potential
N/A

PBT results

N/A

Further information

N/A

12.2)
12.3)
12.4)
125)

12.6)

DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Dispose of waste according to applicable locaklegion

TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Land transport ADR/RID (cross-border)
The product is not dangerous
Maritimetransport IMDG

The product is not dangerous

Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR
The product is not dangerous

REGULATORY INFORMATION
This product is classified as not hazardous

OTHER INFORMATION
Regulation (EC) N ° 1907/2006 of 18 December 2006
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of 16 December 2008

To the best of our present knowledge, the inforamationtained herein is accurate. The purpose sf3hfety Sheet is to describe the product in terfits
safety requirements in the state in which it isvéeéd. The data do not signify any warranty witgards to the product properties.

Rev L.O.MSDS 1.0

3/3



